

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA**

TRANSOURCE PENNSYLVANIA, LLC,

Plaintiff,

v.

GLADYS BROWN DUTRIEUILLE,

Chairman, Pennsylvania Public

Utility Commission,

DAVID W. SWEET,

Vice Chairman, Pennsylvania Public

Utility Commission,

JOHN F. COLEMAN, JR. and

RALPH V. YANORA,

Commissioners, Pennsylvania Public

Utility Commission,

all in their official capacities, and the
PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY
COMMISSION,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:21-cv-01101-JPW
(Judge Jennifer P. Wilson)

**CONSOLIDATED REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR
SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND EXPEDITED CONSIDERATION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 3

I. PJM’s Need Determination Preempts the PAPUC’s Contrary “No Need” Determination. 3

 A. The PAPUC’s Decision Directly Conflicts With Federal Law And Poses An Obstacle To Federal Objectives. 5

 B. The PAPUC’s Preemption Arguments Are Meritless. 8

 1. The PAPUC Was Not Exercising Traditional Siting Authority. 8

 2. The PAPUC’s Discussion of Backstop Siting Authority Is Irrelevant. 11

 3. The PAPUC’s Remaining Arguments Fail. 12

 C. The PAPUC’s Brief Confirms That Its Alleged “Disputed Issues” Are Irrelevant. 13

 D. Issue Preclusion Does Not Bar Transource’s Preemption Claim 16

II. The PAPUC’s Decision Violates The Dormant Commerce Clause. 17

 A. The PAPUC’s Decision Is Discriminatory and Thus *Per Se* Invalid. 18

 B. The PAPUC’s Order Burdens Commerce Disproportionately To Any Legitimate Local Benefits. 24

 C. Claim Preclusion Does Not Bar Transource’s Dormant Commerce Clause Claim. 27

III. Sovereign Immunity Does Not Bar Declaratory Or Injunctive Relief. 27

IV. The Court Should Grant Transource’s Motion For Expedited Hearing. 29

A. Absent An Expedited Decision, There Is A Significant Risk Of Irreparable Harm.29

B. The PAPUC’s Purported Fact Disputes Are Immaterial And Do Not Stand In The Way Of Speedy Resolution32

CONCLUSION.....33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Appalachian Power Co. v. Public Service Commission of West Virginia, 812 F.2d 898 (4th Cir. 1987).....7

Brown-Forman Distillers Corp. v. New York State Liquor Authority, 476 U.S. 573 (1986).....19

C & A Carbone, Inc. v. Town of Clarkstown, 511 U.S. 383 (1994).....19, 20, 24

Chase v. Public Utility Commission of Pennsylvania, No. 05-cv-2375, 2006 WL 8451164 (M.D. Pa. Nov. 14, 2006)28, 29

City of Philadelphia v. New Jersey, 437 U.S. 617 (1978).....24

Cloverland-Green Spring Dairies, Inc. v. Pennsylvania Milk Marketing Board, 298 F.3d 201 (3d Cir. 2002)17, 25

Columbia Gas Transmission, LLC v. 1.01 Acres, More or Less in Penn Township, 768 F.3d 300 (3d Cir. 2014).....31

Columbia Gas Transmission, LLC v. 252.071 Acres More or Less in Baltimore County, No. 15-cv-3462, 2016 WL 1248670 (D. Md. Mar. 25, 2016).....31

County of Butler v. Wolf, No. 20-cv-677, 2020 WL 2769105 (W.D. Pa. May 28, 2020).....29, 30

Dean Milk Co. v. City of Madison, 340 U.S. 349 (1951)21

Entergy Louisiana, Inc. v. Louisiana Public Service Commission, 539 U.S. 39 (2003).....6

Erie CPR v. Pennsylvania Department of Transportation, 343 F. Supp. 3d 531 (W.D. Pa. 2018)28

Farina v. Nokia Inc., 625 F.3d 97 (3d Cir. 2010).....7, 8

Malouf v. Turner, 814 F. Supp. 2d 454 (D.N.J. 2011)15

Mississippi Power & Light Co. v. Mississippi ex rel. Moore, 487 U.S. 354 (1988).....7

Missouri v. Jenkins ex rel. Agyei, 491 U.S. 274 (1989)29

Nantahala Power & Light Co. v. Thornburg, 476 U.S. 953 (1986).....1, 6, 7, 13

National Railroad Passenger Corp. v. Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, No. 86-cv-5357, 1997 WL 597963 (E.D. Pa. Sept. 15, 1997)28

New Energy Co. of Indiana v. Limbach, 486 U.S. 269 (1988).....21

New England Power Co. v. New Hampshire, 455 U.S. 331 (1982)18, 24

New York v. FERC, 535 U.S. 1 (2002)9

Oneok, Inc. v. Learjet, Inc., 575 U.S. 373 (2015).....7

Oregon Waste Systems, Inc. v. Department of Environment Quality of Oregon, 511 U.S. 93 (1994)20

Pennsylvania Department of Public Welfare v. Sebelius, 674 F.3d 139 (3d Cir. 2012).....15

Piedmont Environmental Council v. FERC, 558 F.3d 304 (4th Cir. 2009)11, 12

Pike v. Bruce Church, Inc., 397 U.S. 137 (1970)24, 25

Public Utility District No. 1 of Snohomish County v. Dynergy Power Marketing, Inc., 384 F.3d 756 (9th Cir. 2004)6

R & M Oil & Supply, Inc. v. Saunders, 307 F.3d 731 (8th Cir. 2002)25, 26

Sibley v. Watches, 501 F. Supp. 3d 210 (W.D.N.Y. 2020).....

South Carolina Public Service Authority v. FERC, 762 F.3d 41 (D.C. Cir. 2014)6, 9, 10

Telespectrum, Inc. v. Public Service Commission of Kentucky, 227 F.3d 414 (6th Cir. 2000).....28

Tennessee Gas Pipeline Co. v. 0.018 Acres of Land in the Township of Vernon, No. 10-cv-4465, 2010 WL 3883260 (D.N.J. Sept. 28, 2010)31

Tennessee Wine & Spirits Retailers Ass’n v. Thomas, 139 S. Ct. 2449 (2019).....17

Union Pacific Railroad Co. v. Pipeline & Hazardous Materials Safety Administration, 953 F.3d 86 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....25

Verizon Maryland, Inc. v. Public Service Commission of Maryland, 535 U.S. 635 (2002).....28

West Lynn Creamery, Inc. v. Healy, 512 U.S. 186 (1994)2, 17, 23

Wyoming v. Oklahoma, 502 U.S. 437 (1992)19

Ex parte Young, 209 U.S. 123 (1908).....27

STATUTES

16 U.S.C. § 824(a)9

16 U.S.C. § 824p.....11

28 U.S.C. § 1988.....29

ADMINISTRATIVE RULINGS

Harbor Cogeneration Co., LLC v. Southern California Edison Co., 169 FERC ¶ 61,067 (2019), *aff’d on reh’g*, 171 FERC ¶ 61,221 (2020).....6

PJM Interconnection, LLC, 156 FERC ¶ 61,120 (2016).....14

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(d)15

Regional Transmission Expansion Planning: Planning the Future of the Grid Today, PJM (2019), <https://pjm.com/-/media/library/reports-notices/2019-rtep/regional-transmission-expansion-planning-planning-the-future-of-grid-today.ashx>.....10

Transmission Planning and Cost Allocation by Transmission Owning and Operating Public Utilities, FERC Order No. 1000, 76 Fed. Reg. 49,842 (Aug. 11, 2011).....*passim*
